December 12, 1966
Minute Book 48 - Page 45

A regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, was held in the Council Chamber in the City Hall, on Mcrday,
December 12, 1966, at 3 o’clock p.m., with Mayor Stan R, Brookshire
presiding, and Councilmen Claude &L, Albea, Fred D. Alexander, Bandy R.
Jordan, Milton Short, Jerry Tuttle and James B. Whittington present.

LZESENT: Councilman fohn H. Thrower.

% ¥ % % #

INVCCATION.

The inveocation was given by Reverend Edwin O. Byrd, Jr., Minister of Third
Presbyterian Church. -

MINUTES APPROVED.

" Upon motion of Councilman Albes, seconded by Councilman Short and unanimousl
carried, the minutes of the last meeting on November 28, 1966 were approved
as submltted

MAYOR, CITY MANAGER AND OTHERS COMMENDED FOR SELECTION OF CHIEF OF POLICE.

Mr. W. J. Elvin congratulated the Mavor, City Manager and sll those who
were responsible for bringing such an outstanding Chief of Police to
Charlotte. That every move he has made, as far as he can see, has indi-
cated that he is the man Charlotte has wanted for the last thirteen years.

OPPCSITION EXPRESSED TO THE ADOPTICN OF PROPCSED ORDINANCE REGULATING
MASSAGE PARLCES. .

Mrs. Janet Lovelace stated she represents massage clinies, and she is
interested in the new rules and regulations Council is considering for
the clinics. ©She stated she agrees to everything but one. She understands
the ladies will be working entirely on ladies and men on men. If this
happens, then the ladies who have to work for a living are going to be
left out in the cold. DNot many ladies come in. If they had more equipment
they might but most of the smaller places do not have the equipment to
take the ladies in. Mrs. Lovelace stated she has applied for a license
and has been checked out; her record is clean and her license was approved,
but Chief Selvey is holding back due to this ordinance. If she gets her
license and opens up her place, she cannot depend all together on the
ladies for her business. That she has no ftraining other than to give
massages and steam baths, apd if this is taken away from her, then perhaps
her children will have to stay out of school; they will have to go hungry
and will have to go without clothes, as they depend mostly on her. That
she has a husband, but he does not have too much education and cannot get
some of the better paying jobs, and she has to work for a living, and
this is what she has bzen trained to do for the last nine years. That

she ils very much against ladies working strictly orn ladies. There might
ke a few shady places but just because there are a few does not mean that
all of them are that way. That she would be most happy to have them ceme
in and check her out any time.

LY




December 12, 1966
Minute Bock 48 - Page 46

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO CCNTRACT WITH ERVIN -CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
FOR SEWER EXTENSION TC THEE PONDERCSA SUBDIVISION ALLOWING CREDIT FOR A
PROPORTICNAL COST TRUNK APPROVED

Councilman Tuttle moved approval of a supplemental agreement “to contract
with Ervin Construction Company, Inc., dated May 6, 1963, fnr sewer extension
tn the Ponderesa Subdivision, which amendient will allow.credit for a propor-
tienal cost trunk which was inadvertently omitted when the original contract
was drawrn, The motion was seconded by Ceuncllman Whittington,

The City Manager advised when the City puts in such facilities as these,

it is sized for the drainage area invnlved and as mest often is the

case, the property owner regquesting the facilities does not own all the
drainage area involved and, therefore, has to put in facilities over and
above the size needed for his own use. In these cases, the city policy
provides that the persons putting it in will have an opportunlty to receive
rebates based on any. additienal cennections put on by others in the drainage
area, plus the fact when the policy calls for a rebate to the person who

pays for it, it reduces the cost based on the amount that is required for
their own area.

The wote was taken on the metien and carried unanimously.

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO CONTRACT WITH ERVIN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
FOR SEWER EXTENSION TO THE NORTHWOOD ESTATES ALLOWING CREDIT FOR A
PROPORTIONAL COST THUNK APPROVED.

Motion was made by Councilman Jordan approving a supplemental agreement to
contract with Ervin Censtruction Company, Inc., dated October 4, 1963, frr
seweYr extension to the Northwood Estates, which amendment will allew credit
for a preportional cost trunk which was inadvertently cmitted when the
briginal contract was drawn. The motion was seconded by Councilman Alexander
and ‘carried unanimovsly. ) ' ' '

CONTRACT WITH HIPP CONSTRUCTION FOR EXTENSION OF SEWER MAIN IN SHARCN AMITY
ROAD CANCELLED.

Upon motien of Ceuncilman Whittington, seconded by Councilman Albea and
hnanimously carried, contract with Hipp Censtruction Cempany dated Octcher
24, 1966, covering the exitersien ef a sewer main in Sharon Amity Raad was

*ancelled and refund of the Cempany’s dep051t in the amount ~f $405 was
autherized.

JONTRACT. WITH M. W. SLOAN AND F. W. WARRINGTON, PARTNERS FOR INSTALLATION

OF WATER MAIN IN NORTH ATANDO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORIZED.

seuncilman Whittingten meoved approval of a-contract with M. W. Sloan and

. W. Warrington, Partners, for the installatien of 2,355 feet of water main
and three fire hydrants te serve prepertv in North Atando Development, inside
fhe city, at an estimated enst of $12,400, with the City to finance all
ronstruction cests and the applicant te guarantee an annual gross water
revenue equal to 10% ef the total construction cost. The motien was seconded
¥ Councilman Alexander and carried unanimeusly.

!v--ll—ln_a_nlb-rjl‘\




;-

December 12, 1968
Minute Book 48 - Page 47

RIGHT-OF ~WAY AGREEMENT WITH THE K. C. STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION FOR INSTALLATICN
OF WATER  MAIN ALONG FREEDOM DRIVE, TUCKASEEGEE ROAD AND ASHLEY'ROAD AUTHDRIZED.

Motion was made by Councilman Tuttle, seconded by Coun01lman Alexander and
unanimously. carried, authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a right
of -way agreement Wlth the N. C. State Highway Commission for the 1nstallatlo
of a l2-inch water main along Freedom Drive, Tuckaseegee Road and Ashley
Road, from the Oid Cannon Airport Road to the ramp leadlng to the service
road at I-85 and Ashley Road. .

3

=)

CHANGE ORDER-NO. G-11 IN CONTRACT WITH REA CONSTRUCTION FOR THE MEALPENE
CREEX WASTE TREATMENT PLAN APPROVED.

Upen motion of Councilman Whittirgton, seconded by Councilman Tuttle and
unanimeously carried, Change Order No, G-11 in- contract with Rea Construction
Company for the constructlon of the McAlpine Creek Waste Treatment’ Plant,
reducing the contract price by a total of $21,870.89 was approved.

The Change Order is as follows:

I '(1) For project completion date being delaved from deduct $22,050.00
June 30, 1965, to April 20, 1966, a total of :
294 days at $75 per day

(2) For relocating Chmart Ampllfler in Raw Sludge

Pump Building 7 - add 179.11
Net change in contract deduct $21,870.89

CHANGE ORDER ¥O. 1 IN CONTRACT WITH LAWSON CONSTRUCTION GENERAL CONTRACTOR |
FOR FIRE STATION NO. 16 APPROVED.

Councilman Whittington moved approval of Change Order No. 1 in .contract with
Lawson Construction Company for the construction of Fire Station No. 16
reducing the contract price by a total of $962.30. The motion was seconded
by Councilman Jordan and carried unanimously.

The Change Order is as follows:

{1} Raise fooiings two feet in elevation as seil . . : —~r

encountered was satisfactory for hearing : dednct '\$- ‘687_@0
{2} Eliminate {owel bars at.toilef ] - | deduct.-‘A.; 45;]0
(3) Specifications call for allowance of $300 - -
for test., Compaction tests cost was $66.70. deduct 233.?2_
Total deduction. . ° $ 962.30

CLAIM CF GUS POULOS FOR PROPERTY DAMAGES-TO CAR APPROVED.

i Motion was made by Counecilman Aleéxander, seconded by Councilman-Short
s and unanimcusly carried, authorizing the pavment of claim in the amount
of $85 for damages To a neon sign used in connecticn with a motel owned
by Mr. Gus Poulos at 5014 South Boulevard as recommended by the City
Attorneyvy.

o



48

December 12, 1956
Minute Book 48 - Page 438

CLAIM CF FRED B. BROADWAY FOR DAMAGES TO CAR APPROVED.

Councilman Whittington moved that claim in the amount of $54.83 for damages
to automobile owned by My. Fred B. Broadway caused when the right wheels of
his car passed over a partially opened manhole cover at. the intersection of
Pouth Graham and West Trade Streets be pald as recommended by the City
Attorney. The motion was seconded by Coun01lman Tuttle

Councilman Tuttle stated generally the claim refers to the fact that the

"ity had knowledge when a manhole cover comes loose or wears out, or the
ring wears out.

Mr. Kiser, City Attorney, réplied generally *his is true. However, if

there is some additional circumstance surrcunding the cause for the ring
being loose of which the City should have had notice that is sufficient

to make the City liable. In *his case reasonable inspection would have shown
that the spacer ring which was twenty vears old had beceme inadequate.

The City Manager stated this should have been checked but it was not, and
the City is in error.

The vote was raken on the motion and carried unanimously.

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON JANUARY 9, 1967, CN PETITION
FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS ON SHENANDCAH AVENUE, FROM BASCOM STREET TO HANOVER
STREET, ADOPTED.

Councilman Alkea moved the -adoption of the subject resolution, which was
seconded by Councilman Whittington and carried unanimously.

The resolution is recorded in fuil in Resclutions Book 5, at Page 373.

RESOLUTTION DESIGNPTING MONDAY, DECEMBER 19, 1966, AS CITY EMPLOYEE RECOGNITIO
DAY.

Upon motion of Councilman Alexander, seconded by Councilman Albea and
nnanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

WHEREAS, more than 2,300 skilled, professional and experienced.’
workers are erngaged in providing varied services to the citizens
of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, these city emplovees labor leng and faithfully in the
performance of their duties necsssary to the comforit, convenience
and well-being of the residents of the city; and

WHEREAS the City Council is anxious to recognlze the import of
_these falthful services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council further wishes to acknowledge with
appropriate. ceremony, the loyalty, diligence and faithfulness of
these city emplovees who have servedthe public contlnuously for
- five or more yesrs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte, North Carolina, that Monday, December 19, 1966 is hereby
designated as

CITY EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION DAY.

which will be observed with proper ceremony to publicly express
thanks for loval and faithful service.




1ﬁ December 12, 1966
Minute Book 48 - Page 49

HILDERBRAND STREET, FROM BELLAIRE DRIVE TO NEAR MARIBEL AVENUE CHANGED TO
REMINGTCN STREET.

Councilman Alexander moved that the name of Hllderbrand Street ‘from Bellaire
Drive to near Maribel Avenue be changed to Remington Street, as recommended
by the Planning Commission. The motion was seconded by Councilman Albea.

Councilman Alexander stated he is aware of the fact that notice was given,
but most of the residents would have preferred that the name be changed to
Hilderbrand and the shorter section to Remington, but he feels they should
have expressed their wishes in response to the notices which were sent out,

Mr, Veeder, City Manager, stated the Planning Commission’s approach was
that the longer of the twe sections is Remington, and on this bases it would
cause less confusion to change the shorter section to Remington.

The vote was taken on the motion and carried unsnimously.

TRANSFER OF CEMETERY LOTS.

] Upon motion of Councilman Short, seconded by Councilman Whittington .and
: unanimously carried, the Mayor and City Clerk were authorized to execute
'deeds‘for the transfer of the following cemetery lots:

{aj- Deed with Mrs. Jeanette M. Walker, for Lot No 3.9, Section 6, Evergréen
Cemetery, at $240 co.

(b} Deed with Mrs. H, E, Adams for Graves Ne. 1, 2, and 3, Lot No. 175,
Section 2, Evergreen Cemetery, at $180.00C, ' -

t;j (¢} Deed with Aaron L. Berryhill for Lot No. 443, Section 6, Evergreen
Cemetery, at $240.00.

CONTRACT AWARDED WORLD ELECTRONICS COMPANY FOR TWO TAPE RECORDERS.\

Councilman Albea moved award of contract to the low bidder, World Electronics
Company, in the amount of $1,122.70 for two tape recorders for use by the
Police Department. The motion was secondéd by Councilman Tuttle and carried
unanimously. :

The follewing bids were received:

World Electronics Co. o ' $ 1,122.70
Dixie Radio Supply Co., Inc. : : 1,131.20

CONTRACT AWARDED HARTSELL BROTHERS FENCE COMPANY FOR CHAIN LINK FENCE.

Motion was made by Councilman Albea and seconded by Councilman Short to
award contract to the low bidder, Hartsell Brothers Fence Company, in the
amount of $4 474.00 on a unit price basis for 8,100 lineal feet of chain
— link fence to be erected on the south and north sides of the Elmwood

i Cemetery property.

— Councilman Tuttle asked if the amount is within the budgeted figure, and
Mr, Veeder advised.that it is. :

Councilman Alexander stated since Pilnewocod Cemetery is nOW'enelosed with
a similar t¥pe fence, he notices this is to fence in the north side of
Elmwood, he asked if it would be necessary to go to the expenselto pat




H)

December 12, 1966
Minute Boock 48 - Page 50

up a fencé on the rorth side of Elmwood how that the similar t¥pe fence
surrounds the northern properties of Pinewcod which 15 completely closed
out from the public of all the’ cemetery grounds°

Mr. Bobo,_Administrative Assistant, advised this is the westerly portion
rather than the northerly portion and is a continuation of the Pinewooed fenc

The vote was taken on the motion ard carried unanimeusly.

The following bids were received:

Hartsell Brothers Fence Co. $ 4,474.00
Wilson Fence Company . . 4,541 .47
Allison Fence Company ' 5,186.89
Anchor Post Preducts, Inc. . 5,400,00

U. S. Steel Corporation C78,479.20

CONTRACT AWARDED DIXIE FIRE & SAFETY EQUIPMENT COMPANY, INC. FOR AIR~PAKS
FOR THE TIRE DEPARTMENT.

Motion was made by Councilman Jordan awarding contract to the low bidder,
Dixie Fire & Safety Equipment Company, Inc., in the amount of $2,216.56
for ten air-paks for the Fire Department. The motion was seconded by
Councilman Whittington and carried unanimously.

The following bids_ﬂere recelved:

Dixie Fire & Jafety Egpt. Co., Inc. . . $.2,216.56
Air Products & Chemicals, Inc. . =
Scuthern Oxygen Division _ 2,398.49
Mine Safety Appliances Co. .. . 2,421.48
Southeastern Safety Appliances, Ine. .. 2,552.34

CONTRACT AWARDED MINNESOTA MINING & MANUFACTURING CCMPANY FOR SCCTCHLITE
MATERIAL.

Couneilman Tuttle moved award of contract to the only bidder, Minnesota
Mining & Manufacturing Company in the amount of $2,774,04, on a unit
price basis for seven rolls wide angle flat top silver and yellow Scotch-
lite Material. The motion was seconded by Councilman Whittington and
carried unanimcusly. : -

CONTRACT AWARDED YOUNG MUTOR COMPANY FOR THIRTY .SEVEN SrCYLINﬁER AUTOMOBILES
Upon motion of Councilman Blbea, seconded by Councilman Sh&rt'and unani-
mously carried, contract was awarded the low bidder, Young Motor Company,

in the amount of $67,884.90 for thirty-seven 8~eylinder automecbiles.

The following bids were received:

: Young Motor Co. . . $67,884.90 .
Bill Beck Ford, Inc. 68,014.08
City Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. 76,619.49

Terry?’s Pilymouth, Inc. 72,058.00




December 12, 1966
Minute Bock 48 - Page 51

CONTRACT AWARDED TERRY’S PLYMOUTH, INC. FOR RANCH TYPE STATION WAGON.

Motion was made by Councilman Whittington awarding contract to the low
bidder, Terry’s Plymouth, Inc., in the amount of $2,533.01 for one 8-cylinder
ranch type station wagon for use by the Arson Squad in the Fire Department.
The motion was seconded by Councllman Short and carried unanimously. =~

The following bids were received:

Terry’s Plymouth, Inc. $ 2,533.01
Bill Beck Ford, Inec. : 2,603.863

CONTRACT AWARDED TERRY’S PLYMOUTH, INC. FOR ONE AUTOMOBILE.

Motion was made by Councilman Short and seconded by Couhpilman Alkea io
award contract to the low bidder, Terry’s Plymouth, Inc., in the amount
of $1,968.40 for one 8-cylinder, 4-door automobile for the Fire Department.

Councilman Whittington asked if the cld car:will ke a trade-in, and
Mr, Veeder advised it will ke sold at auction.

The vote was taken on the m@tion and carrie@_ﬁnanimbusl?. .  o -
The following'bids were received:

Terry’s Plymouth, Inc. . $ 1,968.40
Bill Beck Ford, Inc. ‘ 2,140.79

Councilman Tuttle asked if the price is within the budget, and the City
Manager advised that it is. Councilman Tuttle stated then the auction
sale will be "gravyy”, Mr, Veeder replied to a certain extent because
the cars came in c¢hezaper than anticipated, so it will end up on the black
side of the ledger in the purchase of automcbiles.

CONTRACT AWARDED BILL BECK FORD, INC. FOR TWO AUTOMOBILES.

Upon motion of Councilman Alexander, seconded by Councilman Whittington
and unanimously carried, contract was awarded the low bidder, Bill Beck
Ford, Inc., in the ‘amount of $3,424.15 for two 4-door automoblies for use
by the Englneering and Trafflc Englneerlng Departments.

The fellowing bids were recelved:

Bill Beck Ford, Inc. ) $ 3,424.15
Young Motor Company S ©3,440.00
Terry’s Plymouth, Inc. _ 3,730.18

CONTRACT AWARDED BURNER PARTS, INC. FOR TWO 2-WHEEL DRIVE VEHICLES WITH CAES

Councilman Jordan moved award of contract to the only bidder, Burner Parts,
Inc., in the amount of $5,016.64 for two 2-wheel drive vehicles with cabs.
The motion was seconded by Councilman Albea and carried unanimously.

51



" {f} Acquisition dfreasement:lO’ x 15’ on Chesapeaké Drive, from Pneumafil

-to execute a construction easement for $100 with the State Highway

December 12, 1966
Minute Book 48 ~ Page 52

PROPERTY TRANSACTTONS AUTHORIZED.

Upon motion of Councilman Whittington, seconded by Councilman Jordan,
and unanlmously carried, the follow1ng prOperty transactlons were
authorlzed.“' . _ o B -
(a) Acquisition of easement 107 x 474.05/ and 10 x 94,50’ in Shannon
Park, from Tri-Development Corporation, at $1.00 for sanitary
' sewer to serve Shannon Park No. 8. ' B -

(b) Acquisition of easement 20’ x 558.867 near Red Barn Lane, from
John Crosland Company, at $1.00 for sanltary sewer to serve
Beverly Wecods.

(¢) Acquisition of easement 5/ x 100’ at 3067 Freedom Drive, from Vernon
S, Alexander, at $1.00, for sanltary sewer to serve Freedom Drlve

(d) Acquisition of easement 3’ x 1007 at Josel Freedom Drive, from Steve
P. Fellos, at $1.00 for sanitary sewer to serve Freedom Drive.

(e} Acquisition of easement 5’ x 100’ at 3055 Freedom Drive, from
Dr. B. J. Butler, at $50.00 for sanitary sewer to serve Freedom
Drive. '

Corporation, at $1.00 for water meter to serve Pneumafil Corporation.

(g} Consent judgment. for property of Woodrow Pittillo, at the southeast
corner of East 12th Street and Worth Brevard Street in the amount
of $711. OO in connectlon with the Northwest Expressway Project.

(h) Consent judgment for property of E. Reid Russell, et al, for the
northwest corner of West 1lth Street and North Church Street, in the
anount of $13,808, .in connection with the Northwest Expressway Project.

CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AUTHORIZED WITH THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION PERMITTING
STATE TO PLACE FILL DIRT ON CIT¥ OWNED LOT ALONG WEST BOULEVARD.

Councilman Whittington moved that the Mavor and City Clerk be authoriged

Commission permitting the State Highway Commission to place fill dirt on
a clty-owned lot along West Boulevard. The motlon was seconded by
Counci lman Jordan ~and carrled unanlmously

PROPERTY ON WEST BOULEVARD ON THE WEST SIDE OF TAGGART CREEK AUTHORIZED
OFFERED FOR SALE.

Upon motion of Councilman Whittington, seconded by Councilman Jordan, and
unanimously carried, property located on West Boulevard on the west side
of Taggart Creek was authoriged offered for sale with the bid to begln

at $1,000 and the City to retain a 25 foot rlght of way.




‘ 23
December 12, 1966 _. | ©re
Minute Book 48 - Page 53 ‘

ORDINANCE NO. 57¢ AMENDING CHAPTEE & OF THE CCDE CF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE .
BY ADDING A NEW ARTICLE V, ENTITLED "MASSEURS, MASSAGE PARLORS, HEALTH SALONS”,

Councilman Short movedlthe adaption of the subject ordinance as presented
o with one change that in Section 6~53, the last sentence, the three words
"mayor and the” be deleted. The motion was seconded by Councilman Tuttle
and carried unanimously.

The ordinance is recorded in fuli'inrOrdinaﬁce Book 14, beginning at Page 454,

ORDINANCE NO. 571 X AMENDINC ORDINANCE NO. 498-X%, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY APPRO=-
PRIATION.

Motion was made by Counczlman Whittington adoptlng the subject ordinance
authorizing the transfer of $3,500 from the Cereral Fund Contingency Account
to Engineering - Streets to provide for the labor involved in replacing
the sidewalk on streets surrcunding the Edwin Towers Housing Project. The
motion was seconded by Councilman Jordan and carried unanimously.

The ordinance {s fecordediin full in Ofdinaﬁde"Bodk“l4( at Page 458,

ORDINANCE NO..572-X AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 498-X, THE 1966-67 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY APPRC~
PRIATION.

Councilman Albea modved the adoption of the subject .ordinance authorizing
| the transfer of $3,900 from the General Fund Contingency Account to Engineering -
| Streets for the construction of a gravel walk along the north side of
Commonwealth Avenue, between Milroy Drive and Briar Creek Road. The motion
was seconded by Councilman Alexander and carried unanimously.

-Tha ordinance is recorded in full in Ordinancé Book 14, at'Page 439,

REPORT THAT REQUEbT FOR. $50,000 HAS BEEN MADE TQ THE CONVERSATION AND
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION FOR THE CITY’S BI-CENTENNIAL 200TH ANNIVERSARY.

Councilman Whittington stated in connection with the meeting of the Conservation
and Development Commission meeting in the City at this time, Mr. Brodie Griffith,
former Vice. Preszdent made a request and plea to the Board for the aliccation

of $50,000 to the Bi-Centennial 200th Anniversary Commission created by the
Mayor. That he as a representative of the Mayor and the City made a plea for
the same thing. The request goes before the committees involved this after-
noon, and he thinks it was well received this morning.

Mayor Brookshire replied the report he received at noon today would indicate

optimism in the matter.

TRAFFIC ENGINEER REQUESTED TO CHECK SPEED SIGN ON PROVIDENCE ROAD AT
ST. GABRIEL SCHCOL AND HAVE IT CHANGED TO 25 M.P.H.

(e Councilman Whittington stated it is his understanding that the scheool signs
—— as far as speed limits are concerned on Providence Road are all 25 MPH at
the intersections except the one at St. Gabriel’s Scheol which is 35 MPH.
That he thinks the City should do what it can with the cooperation of the
State and change that to 25 MPH zo that it would ke uniform throughout the
limits of that particular road. He requested that Mr. Hoose, Traffic Engineer,
look into this matter.




December 12, 1966
Minute Book 48 - Page 54

CITY MANAGER REQUESTED TO INVESTIGATE NEED FOR STREET LIGHT IN 3000
BLOCK OF COMMONWEALTH AVENUE. :

Councilman Whittington reeuested the City Manager to investigate the request
of the residents of the 3000 block of Commonwealth Avenue for a street light. S
That this is between Briar Creek and the Wllllamsburg Village . apartments R
at’ the foot of the hill,

REPCRT ON PICK UP COF LEAVES IN THE CITY.

Councilman Albea stated he has had more telephone calls in the last week
than he had all year concerning leaves being picked up - some saying the
leaves have not been picked up in three months.

The City Manager advised through vesterday, 2398 loads of leaves have been
picked up. That Mr. Davis, Motor Transport Superintendent, estimates they
have now picked up approximately 70% of the total, and he expects by a
week from yesterday, they will be over the hump, and it will-be routine
from there on. That he estimates there is about another 700 to 800 loads
to be picked up.

TRAFFIC ENGINEER REQUESTED TO CHECK BEATTIES FORD ROAD AT DIHON STREET
WHERE CURVES BEGIN AND MAKE IMPROVEMENTS TO PREVENT ACCIDENTS.

Councilman Alexander requested the City Manager to discuss with Mr. Hoose,
Traffic Engineer, Beatties Ford Road at Dixon Street uwhere the road begins
to curve. That the lanes meet at Dixon Street, and there is half a chance
you will run head-on into whatever is coming around the curve. That he T
does not know whether the lanes need to be shortened or narrowed, but he b
is afraid that one of these days, we will be picking up people from the L
curve. When you come up to the curve, you come right into the face of
another car; you can get sideswapped or hit head-on. He requested the
City Manager to insist that Mr. Hoose try to flnd some way to remedy the
situation.

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 23 GRANTED AS EXTRA HOLIDAY FOR CITY EMPLOYEES.

Councilman Short stated it has been the tradition for this Council- to give
an extra day of vacation during the holday sesson to the city employees,
and he moved that this extra day be given this vear, and that the day be
Friday, December 23. The motion was seconded by Councilman Albea. ’

The City Manager advised that two successive Mondays will be holidays, and
Mr. Short’s suggestion 1s in keeping with what Council has done inr prior
years ~ that in addition to these two days, another day ke granted and
that this day be Friday, the 23rd, and he would concur that this would be -
the better day if Council wants to continue this practice.

The vote was taken on the motion and carried unanimously.

REPORT FROM ANNUAL MEETING OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES.

Councilman Short stated he would like to mention a few points that were } e
emphasized at the annul meeting of the National League of Cities.




Minute Book 48 - Page 55
December 12, 1986

The theme of the eonvention was.”Creating & City which is suitable for
people to live in”, One of the speakers said he had been at the 1934
Cenvention, and this was the theme of that convention; he gquestioned
whether we had gained any at all on the problem since 1834. One thing
that was discussed quite a bit was what citizens can do to prevent crime.

There was fTavorable comment -about the new San Francisco ordinance which makes
it a misdemeanor to leave a key in the ignition of a parked autcmcbile, as this
invites the stealing of automobiles and, perhaps, leads to other crimes where

a stolen car would ke used, such as holdups. Councilman Short stated he
knows that such an ordinance is under consideration for Charlotte,

The development of an informational office such as Councilman Jordan has.
sponsored was commented upon most favorably by. a number of the delegates
and some of the speakers; that wherever these have been, they have been
successful more than anticipated - both as expeditors of complaints about
city administration as - well as a means of public. information. -

That the most noted speaker was Mr, Doiiadls, the-City'Planner and he spoke
about the development of a “megalopolid, which is a continuous city such as
we now have from Washington to. Beston. After this speech delegates in small

| groups discussed mass transportation, including the sukway type and the improved
sur face ty¥pe and, also, the menorail type. Councilman Short stated he thinks

it is safemto prophegy that this is a matter that will be heard abecut in
municipal circles over the next decade, because this relates not only to

the moving of people, but also air pollution; the idea being that automobiles

lead to air pollution 1n larger 01t1es.

Mr. W. J:. Elvin stated that no one should go fc these conventlons at the
city’s expense if they cannct present a written report and discuss it orally
just the way Mr. Short has.done. That he thinks this should ke manatory.

CITY MANAGER REQUESTED TO HAVE POLICE DEPARTMENT PATROL PROVIDENCE ROAD.

Councilman Tuttle stated he would like to. thank Mr, Whittington. for bringing
up the signs in front of the school on Providence Road. That he thinks this
is perhaps the most dangerous half mile or guarter of mile in the City of
Charlotte. That even at a posted 35 MPH they go 50 to 55 MFH. He requested
the City Manager i¢- have:the Police Department go out and patrol this area
for a while, because both the east bound and west bound traffic pay no
attentlon to the signs. o

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT THANKED FOR EFFORTS. IN GETTING DUSTY STREET IN
THOMAS BORO-HOSKINS AREA IMPROVED.

Councilman Tuttle thanked Mr. Boko, Administrative Assistant, for following
through on what seemed to be an impossible situation in the Thomaskoro-
Hoskins Area of the dusty street which the City had no jurisdiction over.
It looks as though Mr. Bobo is going to get samething worked out with
the railroad through continued efforts.

ADJOURNMENT.

Upon motion of Counci lman Jordan, seconded by Councilman Whittington and
unanimously carried, the meetlng WaS adjourned

-, /mZm

Ruth Armstrong, Clﬁg'Clerk






